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Sec..5. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 475.52, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Home mle charter cities. Any city governed by a
home rule charter may issue bonds for any purpose enumerated in
subdivision 1 unless forbidden by its charter, except that any such city
may issue bonds for the acquisition of ambulances and related equip-
ment notwithstanding the provisions of its charter; and for other pur-
poses as authorized by its charter.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 475.52, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. . Counties. , Any county may issue bonds for the
acquisition or betterment of courthouses, jails, poor farms, morgues,
libraries, and hospitals, for roads and bridges within the county or
bordering thereon and for road equipment and machinery and for am-
bulances and related equipment, except that the, power of counties to
issue bonds in connection with a library shall not exist in a county
containing a city of the first class of over 300,000 according to the
1960 United States census.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2967, Section 375.191, is re-
pealed.

Approved May.9,1969.

CHAPTER 334—H .F. No. 1395

An act relating to welfare; deleting certain obsolete income dis-
regard provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section
245.033; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 245.071, and
256.735.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 245.033, is
amended to read:.

245.033 Welfare; payments under manpower development
training act excluded from computation of need under certain assist-
ance acts. With respect to any program of old age assistance, med-
ical assistance, aid te femHies ?a&t dependent ehildreg; aid to the
blind, or aid to the disabled, administered pursuant to chapters 245,
356? or 256A, or any program of relief of the poor administered pur-
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suant to chapters 261, 262, and 263, the following amounts are ex-
cluded from a person's income or resources for the purposes of deter-
mining the person's need under any of the above mentioned pro-
grams: ' • - • -••

(1) $20 per week training incentive allowance under the
manpower development and training act of 1962, as amended, and

(2) Such sums as are paid to defray training expenses. under
the same act.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 245.071 and
256.735 are repealed.. • •

, Sec. 3. The effective date.of this act shall be July 1 r 1969. . '

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 335—H. F. No. 1589

An act relating to wild animals;, authorizing.the commissioner to
establish as game refuges not to exceed one third of the total area in a
county acquired for public hunting grounds, game refuges, and other
wildlife management areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tion 97.48, Subdivision 13. ' .- . - .
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: •

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 97,48, Subdivi-
sion 13, is amended to read: .

Subd. 13. Game refuges; area. The commissioner shall ac-
quire by gift, lease, easement, purchase, or condemnation in the man-
ner prescribed under section 117.20, in the name of the state, lands
or any interest in lands suitable and desirable for establishing and
maintaining public hunting grounds, game refuges and food and cover
planting areas, and to make all improvements thereon deemed by him
advisable, provided that not more than one third of say the total area
so acquired in any county for a public hunting grounds, e* game ref-
uge, food and cover planting area, or other wildlife management area
shall be established as a refuge.

Approved May 9,1969.
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